
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Northern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 
SN15 1ER 

Date: Wednesday 24 January 2018 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jess Croman, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718262 or email 
committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Tony Trotman (Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Hutton (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr Christine Crisp 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Gavin Grant 

Cllr Mollie Groom 
Cllr Chris Hurst 
Cllr Toby Sturgis 
Cllr Brian Mathew 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Ben Anderson 
Cllr Bill Douglas 
Cllr Ross Henning 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 

 

 

Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Melody Thompson 
Cllr Philip Whalley 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

Parking 
 

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 
 
County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 
Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 
County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended. 
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
December 2017. 

 

3   Declarations of Inte
[...]
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 11 - 14) 

 To receive details of completed and pending appeals and other updates as 
appropriate. 

 

7   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications. 

 

 7a   17-11409-FUL - Northwood Barn, Doncombe Lane, North Colerne, 
Chippenham (Pages 15 - 26) 

 

 7b   17-10136-FUL - 150 Sheldon Road, Chippenham (Pages 27 - 36) 

 

 7c   17-11346-FUL - Land at Newlands, Littleton Drew, Chippenham 
(Pages 37 - 46) 

 

8   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 

 

 Part II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 20 DECEMBER 2017 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Trotman (Chairman), Cllr Peter Hutton (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Chuck Berry, 
Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Mollie Groom, 
Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr Brian Mathew and Cllr Ashley O'Neill 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr John Thomson 
  

 
123 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Clare Cape.  
 

124 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 
 

125 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Groom declared herself a member of the Cotswold Conservation Board, in 
respect of item 7a) Arland House, however approached the application with an 
open mind and would debate and vote on the item.  
 

126 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

127 Public Participation 
 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

128 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
There was no planning appeal update, however the Chairman noted there 
would be one for consideration at the next meeting.  
 

129 Planning Applications 
 
Members considered the applications as detailed below.  
 

130 17/09481/FUL - Arland House, The Street, Alderton, SN14 6NL 
 
Ian Anderson, Angelica Anderson and Charlotte Watkins spoke in support of the 
application 
 
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application which was for the 
erection of a new dwelling, car port, solar array and associated works. The 
application was recommended for refusal for the reasons outlined in the report. 
Attention was drawn to the late items which included a correction to the officer 
report, clarifying that Alderton did benefit from a conservation area, the 
boundary to which lay adjacent to the site. A location plan was shown and the 
location of the main road was identified, photographs of the site were also 
shown. The planning officer highlighted the proposed development was in open 
countryside and would be an unsustainable development. 
 
There were no technical questions. 
 
Members of the public were invited to speak as detailed above. 
 
The local member, Cllr John Thomson, explained the application had generated 
some public interest, and he had called it in to Committee at the request of the 
parish council. 
 
In response to statements, the officer confirmed Alderton was in open 
countryside.  
 
In the debate that followed the Chairman commended the environmental 
elements of the proposal. Cllr Hutton moved the officer recommendation for 
refusal, seconded by Cllr Mollie Groom. Whilst members appreciated the 
environmental credentials of the scheme, it was considered the site for the 
proposed dwelling was inappropriate and the proposal therefore was contrary to 
Core Policies. It was noted that in planning terms Alderton was not a village and 
the paddock was agricultural. 
 
That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons:  
 
1. The site is located outside of the limits of development of any village 
defined in CP2 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy. The proposed residential 
development does not fall to be determined under any of the 'exception 
policies' defined within Core Policies 46 and 47 (Specialist 
accommodation provision) or Core Policy 48 (Supporting rural life) or para 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

55 of the NPPF. The proposal conflicts with the Delivery Strategy set out 
in Policy CP2 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy, which seeks to properly plan 
for sustainable development of housing sites in Wiltshire to deliver the 
identified needs in the Community Areas through a Site Allocations DPD 
and/or a Neighbourhood Plan, a strategy supported by the Wiltshire Core 
Strategy Inspector. The site has not been brought forward through this 
process. The proposal would therefore conflict with Core Policies 1 and 2 
of the Wiltshire Core Strategy; saved policy H4 of the North Wiltshire 
Local Plan (appendix D of the Wiltshire Core Strategy); Advice in the 
NPPF particularly paragraphs 7, 14 and 55. 
 
2. The proposal, by way of its scale, siting and form of development would 
be an incongruous and unacceptable form of development which would 
be harmful to the landscape quality of this part of the Cotswolds AONB 
contrary to policies CP42 and CP51 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy and 
advice in the NPPF section 11, particularly para 115. 
 
3. The proposal, located remote from a range of services, employment 
opportunities which are not well served by public transport, is contrary to 
the key aims of local and national sustainable transport policy guidance 
which seeks to reduce growth in the length and number of motorised 
journeys. New development should be located and designed to reduce the 
need to travel by private car and should encourage the use of sustainable 
transport alternatives. The proposal is contrary to Core Policies 60 and 61 
of the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy and Paragraph 34 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 

131 17/09830/FUL - 1 Drummer Way, Pewsham, Chippenham, SN15 3UX 
 
Robert Elkins spoke in support of the application 
 
The Development Control Team Leader introduced the application which was 
for a two storey side extension and mono-pitch garden storage with internal 
alterations to the main house. It was recommended the application be 
approved, subject to the conditions outlined in the report. A location plan, 
existing and proposed site plan, photographs and proposed elevations were 
shown. The officer highlighted there would be some overlooking of terraced 
properties nearby as a result of the development, however not at a sufficient 
level to warrant refusal. 
 
The Committee was invited to ask technical questions, in response to which it 
was confirmed that Permitted Development Rights could be removed from the 
development. The distance between the new development and neighbouring 
properties was confirmed, as was parking arrangements. It was acknowledged 
the proposal may slightly darken the gardens of neighbouring properties, 
however not to a significant degree.  
 
Members of the public were invited to speak as detailed above. 
 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

Cllr Hutton spoke on behalf of the local member Cllr Cape who had requested 
that, should permission be granted, it be conditioned to tie the development to 
the main house to prevent it from being subdivided. Cllr Hutton noted this matter 
was already accounted for in the officer’s recommendations. 
 
In the debate that followed, Cllr Hutton moved the officer’s recommendation, 
subject to a standar
[...]
rivate property rights and therefore does not authorise the carrying out 
of any work on land outside their control. If such works are required it will 
be necessary for the applicant to obtain the landowners consent before 
such works commence. If you intend carrying out works in the vicinity of 
the site boundary, you are also advised that it may be expedient to seek 
your own advice with regard to the requirements of the Party Wall Act 
1996. 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

8. INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT: 
Any alterations to the approved plans, brought about by compliance with 
Building Regulations or any other reason must first be agreed in writing 
with the Local Planning Authority before commencement of work. 
 
 

132 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 3.45 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Johnstone of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718214 , e-mail committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 10



Wiltshire Council   
Northern Area Planning Committee 

24th January 2018 
 
Planning Appeals Received between 17/11/2017 and 12/01/2018 
Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 

COMM 
Appeal Type Officer 

Recommend 
Appeal 
Start Date 

Overturn 
at Cttee 

17/00945/FUL 
 

Foxham Farmhouse 
Foxham, Wiltshire 
SN15 4NQ 

BREMHILL 
 

Retention of barn conversion to C3 
residential use & installation of 
replacement oil tank. (Retrospective and 
Amendment to Previously Approved 
Application 15/05097/FUL) 

DEL 
 

Written 
Representations 
 

Refuse 14/12/2017 
 

No 

17/02990/FUL 
 

2 Geneva Cottages 
Old Road, Studley 
SN11 9NE 

CALNE WITHOUT 
 

Demolition of single storey flat roof 
extension and erection of new pitched 
roof two storey extension 

DEL 
 

House Holder 
Appeal 
 

Refuse 19/12/2017 
 

No 

 

 
Planning Appeals Decided between 17/11/2017 and 12/01/2018 

Application 
No 

Site Locat
[...]
an dwellings), the landscape 

effects need not be publically visible. The Cotswolds AONB Board Management Plan 

confirms such a principle, as does the Landscape Officer. It is confirmed that it is the 

resulting loss of the rural vernacular building and its proposed replacement with an 

uncharacteristic suburban building which generates the harm to the AONB and local 

landscape character. 

 

It is indisputable that the loss of the existing building characteristic of the locality and its 

replacement with a modular bungalow of suburban appearance would protect, conserve or 

enhance the AONB.  The proposal would fail the provisions of Policy CP51 of the Wiltshire 

Core Strategy. 

 

Residential amenity 

 

The property is remote from any neighbouring properties and as such there would be no 

adverse impacts on residential amenity. 

 

Other considerations 

 

A scoping bat roost survey has been submitted in support of the proposal and the Ecology 

Officer has no objection. 

 

In respect of highways, the replacement dwelling would utilise the existing access and there 

is adequate parking and turning at the site. Consequently no highway objection is raised. 

 

Conclusions 

 

The proposal does not comply with Policies CP1, CP2, CP11, CP48, CP51 and CP57 of the 

Wiltshire Core Strategy as well as Saved Policy H4 of the North Wiltshire Local Plan 2011 

and supporting paragraphs of the NPPF. 

 

Recommendation 

 

That planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 

 

 

Page 22



1. By reason of the proposal failing to comply with the requirements of H4 in respect of 
justifying a replacement dwelling, the proposed development, by reason of its location 
would be contrary to the settlement, delivery and community area strategies and 
residential development in the open countryside policy and is unacceptable in 
principle. The proposal fails to accord with Core Policy 1, 2 and 11 of the adopted 
Wiltshire Core Strategy (Jan 2015), as well Saved Policy H4 of the North Wiltshire 
Local Plan 2011 and Paragraphs 14 and 17 of the NPPF. 
 

2. The proposed development, by reason of loss of the existing building, which entirely 
appropriate to the distinctive character of the Cotswold AONB, and its replacement 
with a pre-fabricated bungalow would adversely impact the character and appearance 
of the Cotswold AONB.  The proposal fails to accord with Core Policy 51 (ii and ix) and 
57 (i, iii and vi) of the Wiltshire Core Strategy (Jan 2015), and Paragraphs 14, 17 and 
115 of the NPPF 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT OUTLINE FOR AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES Report No. 

Date of Meeting 24 January 2018 

Application Number 17/10136/FUL 

Site Address 150 Sheldon Road, Wiltshire, Chippenham, SN14 0BZ 

Proposal Change of Use of Old Persons Home (Class C2) to Create 2No 

Residential Units Within Class C3(c) 

Applicant Mr David Phizacklea 

Town/Parish Council CHIPPENHAM 

Electoral Division CHIPPENHAM QUEENS AND SHELDON – Cllr Ashley O’Neill 

Grid Ref 390718  173369 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Chris Marsh 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
 
The application has been called in by Cllr O’Neill in order to consider the car parking, 
highways and environmental impacts of the proposal. 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

The purpose of the report is to assess the merits of the proposal against the policies of 
the development plan and other material considerations and to consider the 
recommendation that the application be approved, subject to conditions. 
 

2. Report Summary 
 

The key issues in the consideration of the application are: 
 

 Principle of development; 

 Impact on highways/parking; and 

 Impact on neighbour amenity 
 
3. Site Description 
 

The application relates to land at buildings at no.150 Sheldon Road, Chippenham, a 
former retirement/nursing home (Use Class C2
[...]
N: To ensure the retention of an environment free from intrusive levels of 

noise and activity in the interests of the amenity of the area. 

 

6 No burning of waste or other materials shall take place on the development site during 

the demolition/construction phase of the development. 

 

REASON: In the interests of local amenity. 

 

7 INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT: 

Any alterations to the approved plans, brought about by compliance with Building 

Regulations or any other reason must first be agreed in writing with the Local Planning 

Authority before commencement of work. 

 

8 INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT:  

The applicant is advised that this permission authorises a change of use to Class 

C3(c) only and does not authorise any works or further change of use that may require 

a separate grant of planning permission, including any intensification of occupation 

that may create a dwelling or dwellings falling within Class C4 of the Use Classes 

Order (as amended). 

 

9 INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT:  

The applicant is requested to note that this permission does not affect any private 

property rights and therefore does not authorise the carrying out of any work on land 

outside their control. If such works are required it will be necessary for the applicant to 

obtain the landowners consent before such works commence. 

Page 33



 

If you intend carrying out works in the vicinity of the site boundary, you are also 

advised that it may be expedient to seek your own advice with regard to the 

requirements of the Party Wall Act 1996. 

 

  

 

Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT OUTLINE FOR AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES Report No. 

Date of Meeting 24 January 2018 

Application Number 17/11346/FUL 

Site Address Land at Newlands, Littleton Drew, Chippenham, SN14 7NB 

Proposal Change of Use to Equestrian, Erection of Timber Stables, 

Concrete Base/Turnout Area and a Parking/Turning Area - Part 

Retrospective 

Applicant Mrs 
[...]
Area Planning 

Committee, against Officer recommendation, for the following reason: 

 

“The proposed development, by reason of the cumulative scale and form of physical 

development will have an urbanising effect on the site and its setting, resulting in harm 

to the character, appearance and openness of the landscape and intrinsic quality of the 

Cotswolds AONB. The proposal therefore conflicts with Core Policy 51(ix) of the 

adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy and Criteria 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 10 and 12 of the Cotswolds 

Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Management Plan 2013 - 2018.” 

 
 
 

Page 38



6. Local Planning Policy 
 

Wiltshire Core Strategy 

Core Policy 51 (Landscape) 

Core Policy 57 (Ensuring high quality design and place shaping) 

Core Policy 61 (Transport and new development) 

 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Section 7 (Requiring good design) 

Section 11 (Conserving and enhancing the natural environment) 

 

The Cotswolds AONB Management Plan 2013-2018 is also a relevant consideration. 

 

7. Summary of consultation responses 

 

Grittleton Parish Council – objections, citing the following reasons: 

 

 A large concrete pad installed on the site indicates that pre-application advice 

received by the applicant from Chris Marsh on 15th October 2015 (ref 

15/09573/PREAPP) has been blatantly ignored. 

 The parking and turning area, which forms  a part of the application, will have an 

urbanising effect on the rural context in which the application site is located; and fail 

to protect the surrounding local countryside which enjoys AONB status.  Councillors 

consider it unlikely that the parking and turning area is intended only for personal 

use. 

 Councillors consider that a restriction should be imposed to prevent a commercial 

operation being run from the site. 

 The access to the site is along a bridle path, which is only adequate for low-level use 

- and has, due to use by vehicles accessing the site, already been s
[...]
vironmental Zone standards set out by the Institute 

of Lighting Professionals in their publication "Guidance Notes for the Reduction of 

Obtrusive Light" (ILP, 2011)", have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority.  The approved lighting shall be installed and shall be 

Page 43



maintained in accordance with the approved details and no additional external lighting 

shall be installed.  

 

REASON: In the interests of the amenities of the area and to minimise unnecessary 

light spillage above and outside the development site. 

 

9 INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT: 

Any alterations to the approved plans, brought about by compliance with Building 

Regulations or any other reason must first be agreed in writing with the Local Planning 

Authority before commencement of work. 

 

10 INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT:  

Please be advised that nothing in this permission shall authorise the diversion, 

obstruction, or stopping up of any right of way that crosses the site. You are advised to 

contact the PROW officer. 

 

11 INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT:  

The applicant is requested to note that this permission does not affect any private 

property rights and therefore does not authorise the carrying out of any work on land 

outside their control. If such works are required it will be necessary for the applicant to 

obtain the landowners consent before such works commence. 

 

If you intend carrying out works in the vicinity of the site boundary, you are also 

advised that it may be expedient to seek your own advice with regard to the 

requirements of the Party Wall Act 1996. 

 

  

 

Page 44



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Planning Appeals and Updates
	7a 17-11409-FUL - Northwood Barn, Doncombe Lane, North Colerne, Chippenham
	17.11409.FUL - Northwood Barn, Doncombe Lane, North Colerne, Chippenham  - location plan

	7b 17-10136-FUL - 150 Sheldon Road, Chippenham
	17.10136.FUL - 150 Sheldon Road, Chippenham - location plan

	7c 17-11346-FUL - Land at Newlands, Littleton Drew, Chippenham
	17.11346.FUL - Land at Newlands, Littleton Drew, Chippenham - location plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 24 JANUARY 2018 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Trotman (Chairman), Cllr Peter Hutton (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Chuck Berry, 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr Toby Sturgis, 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Cllr Ben Anderson (Substitute), Cllr Bob Jones MBE (Substitute) 
and Cllr Jacqui Lay (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
Cllr Brian Mathew as Division Member.  
 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Brian Mathew, Molly Groom and 
Christine Crisp. 
 
Cllr Mathew  was substituted by Cllr Bob Jones MBE. 
 
Cllr Groom was substituted by Cllr Jacqui Lay. 
 
Cllr Crisp was substituted by Cllr Ben Anderson. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2017 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman announced that item 7b 17-10136-FUL 150 Sheldon Road, 
Chippenham in the agenda would be debated first. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
5 Public Participation 

 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 

6 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the appeals update and information 
provided on the legal duty to state reasons for making decisions on planning 
applications. 
 

7 Planning Applications 
 
7a 17-10136-FUL - 150 Sheldon Road, Chippenham 
 
Public Participation 
Chris Kempton spoke in objection to the application. 
Ann Deeprose  spoke in objection to the application. 
Brenda Fernandez spoke in objection to the application 
Simon Chambers, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The senior planning officer, Chris Marsh, introduced a report which 
recommended planning permission be granted, subject to conditions, for the 
Change of Use of Old Persons Home (Class C2) to Create 2No Residential 
Units Within Class C3(c). 
 
Key issues highlighted included the principle of development; the impact on 
highways/ parking and the impact on neighbour amenity. 
 
It was noted that on the re-consultation, there were 7 respondents and not 5 as 
stated in the officer report. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer which focused on: whether the development was a C4 or C3 
development; whether the developments would pay separate council tax;  
whether the properties could be sold as two separate properties in the future; 
changes to the development; parking issues and the changes of amenity space. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee, as 
detailed above. 
 
Councillor Ashley O’Neil, Division Member, spoke in objection to the application 
with the main points focusing on: the wider impacts of the development; the 
unusual layout of the properties which was unlike a family style accommodation; 
poor design; core policy 57 (i), (iii) and (vii) were referred to; overdevelopment 
of the site which was detrimental to the area; the lack of amenity and the 
amount of protest against the development. 
 
At the start of the debate a proposal was moved by Councillor Ashley O’Neil 
and seconded by Councillor Peter Hutton to refuse planning permission based 



 
 
 

 
 
 

on core policy 57 where the development would not integrate with the 
surrounding area. 
 
During the debate the main points raised were: concerns from the public; the 
development would have a negative impact on the area; the shortage of 
provision for the elderly in the area; the development was out of keeping did not 
match the characteristics of the area and that site had an opportunity to have a 
positive development built.  
 
At the end of the debate it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To refuse planning permission for the following reasons: 
The proposed development does not respond positively or effectively 
integrate the car parking into the immediate setting or the wider character 
of the area, contrary to Core Policy 57 Paragraphs (iii & vi) of the adopted 
Wiltshire Core Strategy. The proposal also impacts on the level of 
amenities of the occupants, contrary to Core Policy 57 Paragraph (vii), by 
utilising all of the front and rear amenity space for car parking. 
 
7b 17-11409-FUL - Northwood Barn, Doncombe Lane, North Colerne, 
Chippenham 
 
Public Participation 
Chris Dance (Agent) spoke in support of the application 
Ben Harraway (Applicant) spoke in support of the application 
Cllr Paul Jobbins on behalf of Colerne Parish Council spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
The Team Leader, Simon Smith, introduced the report which recommended 
planning permission be refused for an erection of a replacement dwelling. It was 
noted that previously the application was discussed at committee in October 
2017 and that this application was the re-submission of that application.  
 
Key issues highlighted included the principle of development; the design/ 
character and appearance of the area (ANOB), residential amenity and the 
ecology. 
 
It was noted that there was a typo on page 22 within the following paragraph:  
 
“It is indisputable that the loss of the existing building characteristic of the 
locality and its replacement with a modular bungalow of suburban appearance 
would protect, conserve or enhance the AONB. The proposal would fail the 
provisions of Policy CP51 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy”. 
 
The paragraph should include ‘not’ followed by ‘protect, conserve or enhance…’ 
as follows: 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

“It is indisputable that the loss of the existing building characteristic of the 
locality and its replacement with a modular bungalow of suburban appearance 
would not protect, conserve or enhance the AONB. The proposal would fail the 
provisions of Policy CP51 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy”. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer which focused on: The materials used on the development; the 
difference in the ridge height; changes made since the previous application and 
the design of the development. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee, as 
detailed above. 
 
Councillor Brian Mathews, Division Member, spoke in support of the application 
noting core policies 46, 48 and 41. It was explained that the applicant had the 
intentions to move onto the family farm to maintain the farm and care for elderly 
parents. The application had been redesigned according to previous concerns, 
which meant that it was less intrusive on the landscape.    
 
At the start of the debate a proposal was moved by Councillor Peter Hutton  and 
seconded by Councillor Ben Anderson to move the officers recommendation, 
noting that there had not been a significant enough change compared to the 
previous application. 
 
During the debate the main points raised were: concerns about the raised ridge 
height and the need to see a better plan. 
 
At the end of the debate it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To Refuse planning permission for the following reasons: 
 
1. By reason of the proposal failing to comply with the requirements 

of H4 in respect of justifying a replacement dwelling, the proposed 
development, by reason of its location would be contrary to the 
settlement, delivery and community area strategies and residential 
development in the open countryside policy and is unacceptable in 
principle. The proposal fails to accord with Core Policy 1, 2 and 11 
of the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy (Jan 2015), as well Saved 
Policy H4 of the North Wiltshire 
Local Plan 2011 and Paragraphs 14 and 17 of the NPPF. 
 

2. The proposed development, by reason of loss of the existing 
building, which entirely appropriate to the distinctive character of 
the Cotswold AONB, and its replacement with a pre-fabricated 
bungalow would adversely impact the character and appearance 
of the Cotswold AONB. The proposal fails to accord with Core 
Policy 51 (ii and ix) and 57 (i, iii and vi) of the Wiltshire Core 
Strategy (Jan 2015), and Paragraphs 14, 17 and 115 of the NPPF. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
7c 17-11346-FUL - Land at Newlands, Littleton Drew, Chippenham 
 
Public Participation 
Linda Peak spoke in objection to the application. 
Jeff Batty spoke in objection to the application. 
Tony Phillips spoke in support of the application. 
Kathleen Phillips spoke in support of the application. 
Cllr Johnny Walker on behalf of Grittleton Parish Council spoke in objection to 
the application. 
 
 
The senior planning officer, Chris Marsh, introduced a report which 
recommended planning permission be granted, subject to conditions, for the 
Change of use to Equestrian, Erection of Timber Stables, Concrete 
Base/Turnout Area and a Parking/Turning Area – Part Retrospective. It was 
noted that the application had previously been refused at committee and the 
following application was the revised version. 
 
Key issues highlighted included the principle of development; the impact on 
highways/ parking, impact on the character and appearance of the site and the 
impact on the Cotswolds (ANOB). 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer which focused on: whether the development  would be used for 
commercial purposes; whether the previous committee concerns had been met; 
transport issues and whether conditions could be posed for maintenance of the 
bridleway. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee, as 
detailed above. 
 
Councillor Sturgis, on behalf of the Division Member Councillor Jane Scott OBE, 
spoke in objection to the application with the main points focusing on: 
Communication received from the agent; the extensive experience and 
knowledge of the Division Member in keeping and maintain horses; core policy 
51 was referred to noting that there was a lack of a management plan, with 
current actions not in accordance with the ANOB management plan; the 
intensive use of the fields and the need for controlled grazing. 
 
At the start of the debate a proposal was moved by Councillor Toby Sturgis  and 
seconded by Councillor Ashley O’Neil to refuse planning permission based on 
core policy 51 where no consideration had been given to the Cotswold ANOB 
management plan. 
 
During the debate the main points raised were: the need to safeguard the 
environment and have a management in place before the application was 
approved. 
 
At the end of the debate it was; 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Resolved 
 
To Refuse planning permission for the following reasons: 
 
The proposed development, by reason of its physical form and associated 
paraphernalia and their resultant impact on the character, appearance and 
openness of the landscape and intrinsic quality of the Cotswolds AONB, 
fails to demonstrate that proper account has been taken of the objectives, 
policies and actions set out in the Cotswolds AONB Management Plan 
2013-2018. The proposals therefore conflict with Core Policy 51(ix), and 
specifically Paragraph 6.83, of the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy. 
 

8 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 5.30 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman of Democratic 
Services, direct line , e-mail committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


